
 
 

CABINET 

CYNGOR GWYNEDD 
 

DATE Tuesday, 17th December, 2024 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Hybrid Meeting - Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, 

Caernarfon, LL55 1SH and on Zoom  

This Meeting will be webcast https://gwynedd.public-

i.tv/core/portal/home     

CONTACT POINT Sioned Mai Jones 

01286 679665 / cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Leader of the Council   

Menna Trenholme  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Children and Supporting Families 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Environment  

Dewi Jones  Cabinet Member for Education 

Huw Wyn Jones  Cabinet Member for Finance  

June Jones   Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Engineering and YGC 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Llio Elenid Owen Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Legal 

Paul John Rowlinson Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property 

Medwyn Hughes Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Community 

 

Complete Agenda

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
26 NOVEMBER 

 

  3 - 13 

6   STAFF WELL-BEING STRATEGY 

 

Cllr. Llio E. 
Owen 

Ian Jones, 
Head of 
Corporate 
Services and 
Catrin Love, 
Assistant 
Head - 
Corporate 
Services 

14 - 
44 

7   COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT QUARTER 1-2 
2024/25 

 

Cllr. Llio E. 
Owen 

Ian Jones, 
Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

45 - 
65 



Y CABINET  

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 
Present - 
Councillors: Nia Jeffreys, Craig ab Iago, Dilwyn Morgan, Paul Rowlinson and Menna 
Trenholme. 
 

Also present - 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Geraint Owen (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Monitoring Officer), Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance Department) and Rhodri Jones 
(Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Item 6: 
 
Item 7: 
Item 8: 
Item 9: 
Item 10: 

Lowri Wyn Morton (Senior Research and Analytics Officer, Corporate 
Services). 
Carys Fon Williams (Head of Housing and Property Department). 
Sioned Eirian Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department). 
Ian Jones (Head of Corporate Services Department). 
Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department). 

  

1. APOLOGIES 
 
The Cabinet Members and the Officers were welcomed to the meeting by the Deputy 
Leader of the Council. 
 
All Council staff were thanked for their hard work to ensure that Gwynedd residents 
were safe following the recent poor weather. 
 
Attention was drawn to the global White Ribbon campaign day (25 November), which 
worked to stop violence against women and girls. It was confirmed that Cyngor 
Gwynedd had received an accreditation in May 2022, as an acknowledgement of efforts 
within the organisation to make a genuine difference. 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest.  

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

    
There were no urgent items. 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.  

 

5. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2024 were accepted as a true record.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Y CABINET  

6. COUNCIL TAX: DISCRETIONARY POWERS TO ALLOW DISCOUNTS AND / OR 
RAISE A PREMIUM ON SECOND HOMES AND LONG-TERM EMPTY DWELLINGS 
 
The report was submitted by Councillor Paul Rowlinson.  
 
DECISION 
 
Recommend to the full Council that the following is the preferred option with 
regards to the level of Premium on the Council Tax of Second Homes and Long-
term Empty Dwellings for the 2025/26 financial year:  

 

• That Cyngor Gwynedd allows no discount on class A second homes, under 
Section 12 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (i.e. no ch
[...]
 submitted confirming that the housing crisis continued in Gwynedd and 
nationally. 
 
Pride was expressed that Cyngor Gwynedd was the only authority in Wales that had 
reduced homelessness numbers and the costs of bed and breakfast emergency 
accommodation this year. It was reported that this confirmed the Department's robust 
procedures and policies. It was reiterated that the Department had held a 
'Homelessness Awareness Week' recently to educate and draw attention to this 
subject, noting that the response to the campaign had been positive. 
 

Page 6



Y CABINET  

Pride was expressed that Dôl Sadler, a supported accommodation site for homeless 
individuals, the first location of a wider plan in Gwynedd, had reached the short-list for 
the 'Best Supported Housing Development: Rural/Suburban' award from Inside 
Housing recently. Hundreds of nominations had been presented for the award and the 
Department was very proud to reach the short-list. 
 
It was reiterated that other projects were underway to get to grips with the 
homelessness emergency, namely 137 High Street, Bangor. It was confirmed that this 
project was a good example of the support available for anyone who experienced 
homelessness and it was hoped to get more similar locations in the future. 
 
It was confirmed that over 317 social houses had now been built since commencing the 
current Housing Action Plan. It was reiterated that this had helped to provide 840 
Gwynedd residents with a home. It was reported that there were over 220 houses 
underway over the next year. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• Attention was drawn to the fact that the figures for providing Telecare service 
had reduced recently and it was asked whether there was an opportunity to 
collaborate more effectively with the team providing the service. 

o In response to the observation, it was acknowledged that these figures 
had reduced recently because officers were developing a digital version 
of the service
[...]
that the Department would 
overspend by approximately £127,000 by the end of this financial year. However, it was 

Page 9



Y CABINET  

emphasised that steps had been identified to try to manage and reduce this deficit over 
the coming months. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn was thanked for his work within the Economy and 
Community field locally, regionally and nationally. Specific attention was drawn 
to his work on the Sustainable Visitor Economy Strategy, ARFOR and the Rural 
Forum. 

• The Byw'n Iach company was praised for ensuring an increase in use and 
income following the pandemic. Attention was drawn to the Byw'n Iach customer 
satisfaction results, asking the Department whether there was an intention to 
upgrade fitness rooms and other departments of the leisure centres. 

o It was confirmed that there was an intention to upgrade the centres. It was 
emphasised that a financial bid had been submitted to the Council this 
year. It was also explained that a fund was available to this end, but it 
would be used as required, instead of completing all the work across the 
County together. It was also noted that this allowed the Department to 
have the opportunity to assess whether the upgrading work would lead to 
an increase in users and income. 

• The Department was thanked for their work. The staff and councillors were 
encouraged to share information about the successes of the economy with the 
County's residents. 
 

9. PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE AND 
LEGAL SERVICES  

 
The report was submitted by Councillor Menna Trenholme. 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted on the Corporate Services Department, drawing attention to 
the following main points: 
 
It was confirmed that the Department led on 6 projects within the different priority fields 
of the Council Plan 2023-28. 
 
It was reported that a fifth series of the 'Women in Leadership' development programme 
was currently underway. Pride was expressed that women from every department were 
interested in taking part in the programme. Pride was expressed that the figure of 
women in managerial posts was 41%, which was an increase of 11% since establishing 
the project. It was confirmed that data was increasing, and the impact of the project was 
being updated continuously. 
 
A pilot to submit anonymous job application forms was held this year. It was noted that 
the pilot would be adopted in the long term for posts from the 'Team Leader' and higher 
pay point, following positive feedback by managers who had appointed staff during the 

Page 10



Y CABINET  

plan's period. It was explained that it was a standard method of considering applications 
and it was confirmed that the arrangements would be reviewed every 6 months. 
 
Members were reminded that the Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28 had been adopted 
as part of the 'Ensuring Fairness for Everyone' project. It was explained that different 
services within the Council collaborated to manage various aspects of the plan. Pride 
was expressed that work had been undertaken to develop detailed milestones for all 
areas, with all of them on track to be completed in a timely manner this year. In addition, 
it was noted that training on manager duties in the equality field was in the process of 
being created, with specific information on how to conduct equality impact 
assessments. It was emphasised that heads of departments had access to information 
that provided an accurate picture of the number of staff who had completed the core 
training on equality. 
 
Pride was expressed that there were over 300 applications for the apprenticeships plan 
this year, noting that this was approximately twice the number of applicants last year. It 
was confirmed that 15 new apprentices and 5 new professional trainees had been 
appointed. It was explained that this meant that the Council currently employed 51 
apprentices and professional trainees on full-time contracts. Pride was expressed that 
8 apprentices and 2 professional trainees had completed their qualifications and 
received full-time jobs with the Council recently. Attention was also drawn to 4 additional 
people who had been employed through the Talent Pool. 
 
Specific attention was drawn to the Information and Research Service, thanking them 
for their detailed work in assessing the impact of the Council Tax Premium recently. It 
was reiterated that they had also received acknowledgement recently for their review 
of older people care services for the future in Gwynedd through the Llechen Lân plan, 
as the work had reached a short-list in a national event in the research field, with the 
result to be announced soon. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• The Department was congratulated on the success of the 'Women in Leadership' 
plan and apprentices plan. 

• Reference was made to the 'Keeping the Benefit Local' plan, asking for further 
information on the development of the plan. 

o It was explained that the plan tried to ensure that local businesses could 
compete and win procurement contracts with the Council to ensure that 
as much of the Council's expenditure as possible would remain local. It 
was noted that this led to social benefits for Gwynedd. It was reported that 
there was an intention to build on the benefits for the future. 

 
The report was submitted on the Legal Services Department, drawing attention to the 
following main points: 
 
It was explained that the Legal Service's performance was being monitored by receiving 
feedback from the Departments that used it. It was reiterated that the feedback received 
within the current financial year confirmed that 100% of the Legal Service's users were 
very satisfied with the service provided. 
 
Pride was expressed that the Service had benefited from being part of Cynllun Yfory 
for some years, and it was noted that the Service had managed to attract individuals' 

Page 11



Y CABINET  

interest who achieved their qualifications and received jobs within the Service. It was 
elaborated that the Service had also benefited from the apprenticeships scheme, noting 
that the Service's first para-legal apprentice had been appointed recently. It was 
confirmed that an apprentice had also been appointed within the Elections Team. 
 
Assurance was given that the recruiting problems within the Legal Service had now 
been resolved, noting that the Service could plan to address regional requirements. It 
was explained that an increase was seen in the demand for resources as the North 
Wales Corporate Joint Committee prepared to be operational. 
 
It was confirmed that two elections had been held recently. It was explained that the 
General Election was a new challenge for the Elections service as it was a cross-border 
election, requiring effective collaboration with the Conwy and Denbighshire authorities. 
 
All the staff from the Corporate Services and Legal Services were thanked for their work 
over the last year. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• Attention was drawn to the Welsh Government's pilot scheme to establish the 
most accurate and effective way to register electors without them having to 
apply. 

o It was explained that the Council had committed to the pilot to 
automatically register residents to Government elections, using data that 
was available to the Council. It was hoped that this would increase the 
number of voters in the United Kingdom elections and the Senedd 
elections in Wales. It was noted that the pilot would be implemented from 
2025 onwards and therefore the Elections team worked on systems to 
resolve any defects. 

 
10. PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, HEALTH 

AND WELL-BEING 
 

The report was submitted by Councillor Dilwyn Morgan. 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report. 

 
DISCUSSION 
[...]
 
gap in the plan's costs and it was emphasised that the decision would be announced 
very soon, to be able to commence the development of the site. 
 
Pride was expressed that a Learning Disability Career Pathway Coordinator had been 
appointed and work to promote work opportunities and support individuals into paid 
work was underway. 
 
It was explained that the percentage of unmet domiciliary care hours was at its lowest 
for a year, with 84 individuals waiting for domiciliary care. It was emphasised that the 
Department was holding discussions with partners nationally to ensure that fewer 
people had to wait for a domiciliary care service in the future. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Older People, Physical and Sensory Disabilities Service, 
acknowledging that the waiting list to receive a care assessment continued to increase. 
It was explained that the main challenge related to lack of occupational therapists’ 
capacity. Emphasis was given to the fact that the Department was aware of these 
challenges, trying to ensure that resources and officers were targeted effectively to 
resolve some of the problems arising. 
 
It was noted that an increase could be seen in the percentage of adults who received 
direct payments to fund their own care arrangements. It was elaborated that many 
guidelines had been developed, as well as campaigns to promote this proposal. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• All the individuals in the County who were unpaid carers were thanked. It was 
acknowledged that their work was extremely important as part of Care provision 
in Gwynedd. It was emphasised that one of the Department's strategic priorities 
was campaigning to share information about the support available for unpaid 
carers, such as education and work support, encouraging carers of any age to 
contact the Council if they were caring for their loved ones. 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 2.30pm. 

 

Page 13



Y CABINET  

 
 

 

CHAIR 
 

Page 14



1 
 

CYNGOR GWYNEDD - Report to Cyngor Gwynedd Cabinet 

Title of item: Wellbeing Strategy / Plan 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Llio E. Owen 

Relevant Officer: Catrin Love 

Date of meeting:  17th December 2024 

 

1. Decision sought:  

 

Cabinet approval of the staff Wellbeing Plan to support staff wellbeing over the coming 

tears.  

 

2. The reason why the Cabinet must make the decision: 

 

It is important that Cabinet Members are aware and satisfied with the content of this Plan, 
which is a key strategy in supporting staff wellbeing for the next few years. 

  
The Plan is presented to Cabinet for formal acceptance after a lengthy consultation 
process.   Those consultations have included the Corporate Management Team, the 
Corporate Health and Safety Panel and Forum, Departmental Health and Safety Forums, 
Assistant Head of Department Forum and the Manager Network (Rhwydwaith 
Rheolwyr).  The document has also been scrutinised at the Education and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee in October.   
 
 

3.  Introduction and Rationale 

 

It’s imperative that the Council has a clear framework to be supporting the well-being of staff. 
  

Protecting the well-being of its staff is a moral responsibility of any employer.  Failure to do 
so also presents financial and legal risks to the Council. 
  
The benefits of incorporating well-being into all aspects of the Council's culture include: 

• Attracting new employees 

• Retaining our current employees 

• Lowering sick leave rates 

• Improve the performance and development of our staff. 
 

As such, this Plan ties into several other priority projects in the Council's Plan, such as 
Workforce Planning. 
  
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

3.1 Background / Introduction 

 

The Wellbeing Plan presented today is a document outlining the Council's priorities for the 
well-being of staff over the next few years.   The Council has had a detailed program of work 
on maintaining and supporting staff well
[...]
 Narcissistic Responsibility Add to Service Plan 

Communicating wellbeing 

proposals with frontline staff 

2025 Throughout next year and 

continuously thereafter 

Catrin Love No 

 

 

 

 

 

22. What arrangements to monitor and review the ongoing impact of this policy or exercise will be implemented, including timescales for when it 

should be formally reviewed: 

 

 

Monitoring and Review 

Arrangements 

(including where results will be 

recorded) 

Schedule and Frequency Lead Responsibility Add to Service plan 

P
age 43

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/cy/measurement-framework-equality-and-human-rights


Corporate Health and Safety Forum  Quarterly  Catrin Love No 

Gwynedd Road Officers' Group Monthly  Geraint Owen  No 

 

P
age 44



CYNGOR GWYNEDD – Report to Cyngor Gwynedd’s Cabinet 

 

 
Title of report: Complaints and Service Improvement Report Quarter 1-2 2024/25 

Cabinet Member Councillor Llio E. Owen  

Contact Officer Ian Jones, Head of Corporate Services 

Date of meeting: 17 December 2024 

 
 
1.  Decision sought 
  

Cabinet is asked to approve the report and offer any relevant comments or suggestions about 
the Council’s performance in dealing with complaints in an appropriate and timely manner.  
 
 

2. The reason why the Cabinet needs to make the decision 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the Council’s performance in relation to 
dealing with complaints and improving services, highlighting successes, challenges, and 
developments. This is to ensure that the Cabinet is satisfied with the performance over the 
periods in question.  
 
An analysis of quantitative and qualitative data is presented, which is a measure of the 
Council’s performance in this context for the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 together 
with preliminary information about the previous years. 
 

   
3. Introduction and Reasoning  
 

3.1 Background 
 

The Council's “Complaints and Service Improvement procedure” was intro
[...]
plaints if needed. 
 
 
7.        Main Messages 
 

• There have been fewer Formal Complaints and Ombudsman’s complaints this year for 

Quarter 1-2 compared to last year.   

• The pattern / trend over a longer period shows that the number of Formal Complaints 

reduced gradually between 2018/19 and 2021/22 when it increased significantly.  

• Again, a change in culture can be seen, with most Services accepting complaints in a more 

positive and constructive way, in order to learn from them, with the response time reducing. 

 
 
8. Next Steps 

 
 
We intend to continue to work with Departmental Management Teams and Officers within the 
Services to ensure an understanding of the Complaints procedure and their commitment to 
adhering to it. In light of this, we hope to reduce the time we take to respond to Complaints 
and continue to Improve Services. 
 
As part of the Contact with customers workstream within the Ffordd Gwynedd Plan is 
underway to develop a new Customer Charter. When the new Charter is in place, guidance 
notes will be prepared for staff which will include information on different response periods :- 
responding to Members, responding to General Correspondence, and responding to 
Complaints. It is hoped that this will avoid a number of complaints about, Non-
Response/Action into the future, as staff will have been equipped with the information they 
need to adhere to the response requirements.   
 
 
The Successes Wall is still growing, and it is very good to see that a large number of 
Thanks/Compliments, have come in from the public 1338 since being established in 2015. 
Seeing the public's appreciation as well as colleague’s appreciation is a great help in raising 
staff morale, especially front-line staff.  
 

 
 
9. The comments of the Statutory Officers 

 
 

Head of Finance Department:   
 
Nothing to add from the perspective of financial propriety.” 

 
 
 
 

Page 49



 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
The complaints process includes provisio
[...]
ceived by PSOW for all Local Authorities in 2023/24.  These complaints are 
contextualised by the population of each authority. 
 
Appendix B shows the categorisation of each complaint received, and what proportion of received complaints represents for 
the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix C shows outcomes of the complaints which PSOW closed for the Local Authority in 2023/24.  This table shows 
both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix D shows Intervention Rates for all Local Authorities in 2023/24.  An intervention is categorised by either an upheld 
complaint (either public interest or non-public interest), an early resolution, or a voluntary settlement. 
 
Appendix E shows the compliance performance of each Local Authority. 
 
Appendix F shows the outcomes of Code of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Local Authority in 2023/24.This 
table shows both the number, and the proportion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix G shows the outcomes of Code of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Town and Community Councils 
in the Local Authority’s area in 2023/24.  This table shows both the number, and the proportion that each outcome represents 
for each Town or Community Council. 
 
 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER
	6 STAFF WELL-BEING STRATEGY
	Cynllun Llesiant (Saesneg)
	Asesiad Cydraddoldeb (Saesneg)

	7 COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENT REPORT QUARTER 1-2 2024/25
	Appendix 1
	PSOW Annual Letter 2023-24






Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 17/12/24 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
Present - 
Councillors: Nia Jeffreys, Menna Trenholme, Craig ab Iago, Huw Wyn Jones, June Jones, Dilwyn 
Morgan, Llio Elenid Owen, Paul John Rowlinson and R. Medwyn Hughes. 
 
Also present - 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Geraint Owen (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans (Monitoring 
Officer), Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance Department) and Rhodri Jones (Democracy Services 
Officer). 
 

Item 6: 
 
Item 7: 

Ian Jones (Head of Corporate Services Department) and Catrin Love (Assistant 
Head – Corporate Services). 
Ian Jones (Head of Corporate Services Department) and Meinir Griffiths (Service 
Improvement Officer). 

  

1. APOLOGIES 
 
The Cabinet Members and the Officers were welcomed to the meeting by the Leader 
of the Council. 
 
Gratitude was conveyed to all Council staff who worked to ensure that Gwynedd 
residents were protected and safe during the recent severe weather caused by storm 
Darragh. It was reported that there were a number of road closures due to storm 
damage and a large number of homes and some care homes were affected by power 
cuts. The care services were thanked, as members of staff worked extended hours to 
ensure that Gwynedd's most vulnerable individuals continued to receive a service, 
despite the extreme weather. 
 
Disappointment was expressed that Cyngor Gwynedd had only received a 3.2% 
increase on last year's budget, following the Welsh Government's announcement of 
the settlement. It was confirmed that this meant that Cyngor Gwynedd was one of the 
three Local Authorities in Wales that received the smallest proportion of the 
settlement for the coming year. 

 

An apology was received from Councillor Dewi Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest.  

 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
    
There were no urgent items. 

 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.  

 

5. MINUTES  
 



THE CABINET 17/12/24 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2024 were accepted as a true 
record.  

 

6. STAFF WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
 
The report was submitted by Cllr Llio Elenid Owen.  
 
DECISION 
 
To accept the Well-being Plan as a plan for supporting and promoting the well-being of 

staff over the next few years.    
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Members were reminded that a Staff Well-being Plan was operational and had received a 
Gold Level Award from the Welsh Government a number of times for the Corporate Health 
Standard. However, it was explained that the Covid era had led to a number of changes to 
staff well-being and needs were now quite different to pre-pandemic expectations. It was 
explained that it was timely to review the Plan in full to ensure that it was up to date and fit for 
purpose for the future. 
 
It was reported that the Well-being Plan covered a number of duties such as the moral duty to 
protect the health and well-being of staff. The Plan was also said to address legal duties to 
protect the safety, health and well-being of staff. It was also explained that there were 
financial duties within the Well-being Plan to ensure that staff were healthy and content. The 
costs of sickness absences over the past year had been confirmed at £5.7m. 
 
'A Healthy and Satisfied Workforce' was confirmed as a work stream within the Ffordd 
Gwynedd Plan as it was a method of attracting new employees, retaining existing employees, 
lowering sick leave rates and improving the performance and development of Council staff. 
There was pride in the fact that an entire section of this year's 'Llais Staff' questionnaire 
focused on staff well-being, the results of which had been input into the plan. 
 
The new Plan was explained as having three foundations, namely 'Leadership and 
Management', 'Sustainable Support' and 'Work Environment'. It was explained that the 
'Leadership and Management' foundation involved the development of Leaders and 
Managers to better support staff well-being with an emphasis on the core role of Managers to 
support well-being. It was elaborated that the 'Sustainable Support' foundation ensured that 
the arrangements that were in place such as counselling offers, physiotherapy, health checks 
and Occupational Health Unit support continued to offer mental, physical, social and financial 
well-being support. It was pointed out that the 'Work Environment' foundation focused on 
workplaces within the Council to ensure that the buildings promoted well-being while also 
supporting teams if patterns of absences arose. 
 
It was confirmed that the Well-being Plan had followed a consultation process prior to being 
submitted to the Cabinet as it had received input from the Corporate Management Team, the 
Health, Safety and Well-being Forum, the Health, Safety and Well-being Panel, the 
Management Network and Council staff through the 'Llais Staff' questionnaire. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• It was asked whether the sick leave costs were high compared to other 
Authorities. 

o In response to the question, the Head of Corporate Services Department 
confirmed that not all Local Authorities reported these numbers. However, 



THE CABINET 17/12/24 

Cyngor Gwynedd's costs were confirmed to be the second lowest given the 
figures from the 13 Local Authorities disclosing the information. 

• The Plan was supported as it led to very important Preventative work. It was 
emphasised that promoting activities and the support available was vital to the 
health and well-being of staff. It was added that it was important to receive 
feedback from staff on these proposals and the Department was thanked for 
including it within the 'Llais Staff' questionnaire. 

• The 'Leadership and Management' foundation was considered to be very 
important and there was pride that it was a key part of the Plan following the 
review. It was asked whether the change in attitude and the success of this 
foundation would be measured as it was a new foundation for the Plan. 

o It was explained that the Well-being Plan was now part of the Ffordd 
Gwynedd Plan and it was confirmed that an appraisal process was being 
implemented as part of the monitoring system for that Plan. It was 
confirmed that this meant that there was a requirement for each department 
to appraise their development in this foundation on a regular basis. 

• It was asked whether it was possible to identify specific Departments or Services 
that experienced more staff absences than others. 

o In response to the question, the Head of Corporate Services Department 
confirmed that this data could be found. It was elaborated that an absence 
management and reporting policy had been adopted this year using the 
self-service system in order to support the Departments. It was confirmed 
that this had led to a complete picture of the challenges of staff absences. It 
was emphasised that further work was underway to identify further 
interventions and solutions for any services experiencing high absence 
challenges. 

 
The Head of Department and Assistant Head were thanked for their work in leading the 
development of the Well-being Plan. Councillor Menna Trenholme was also thanked for her 
support to the Department in recent years. 

 
7. COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENT REPORT QUARTER 1-2 2024/25 

 
The report was submitted by Cllr Llio Elenid Owen.  
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report. 

 

DISCUSSION 
 
It was explained that the report detailed the Council's performance in handling 
complaints and improving services, in line with the expectation to provide an update to 
the Cabinet every six months. The report highlighted successes, challenges and 
developments over the past six months. Attention was drawn to quantitative and 
qualitative data to measure the Council's performance together with comparative 
information from recent years. 
 
It was confirmed that the number of Formal Complaints and complaints that have 
gone to the Ombudsman had decreased in the last six months compared to the same 
period last year. It was elaborated that a trend over a longer period indicated that the 



THE CABINET 17/12/24 

number of Formal Complaints had decreased steadily between 2018/19 and 2021/22 
until there was a significant increase at that time following the pandemic. It was 
emphasised that the situation continued to stabilise on an annual basis into the pre-
Covid situation. 
 
Pride was expressed in a change of culture within the Council, with the majority of 
Services accepting that complaints were a positive and constructive opportunity to 
learn lessons. It was also noted that the timespan before responding to complaints 
with solutions was gradually decreasing. Pride was expressed that the number of 
complaints about a lack of response or action had fallen by around 50% so far this 
year, looking at the comparative data. 
 
The Service Improvement Officer was thanked for her tireless work within this field 
and for working closely with departments receiving complaints, offering training 
sessions when appropriate. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 
 

• There was pride that the Council's culture now dealt with complaints as a tool to 
improve services and learn lessons.  

• It was pointed out that messages of praise were also received regularly by the 
Departments. 

• Cabinet Members were asked to ensure that discussions took place within their 
departments to strive to find solutions to all existing complaints. 

• Specific attention was drawn to the number of formal complaints received within 
the last six months, noting that 14 complaints had been received, compared to 27 
complaints within the same period last year. Similarly, it was confirmed that eight 
complaints of errors or incorrect actions were received within the last six months 
compared to 21 in the same period last year. 

• It was confirmed that a further report was being submitted to the Governance and 
Audit Committee shortly to ensure that complaints procedures allowed individuals 
to lodge a complaint in an appropriate and convenient manner. It was elaborated 
that a report on a new Customer Care Charter would be submitted to the Cabinet 
soon, stating that it would confirm what was expected of Council departments. It 
was explained that the Customer Care Charter would also place expectations on 
residents and service users as to how complaints were lodged. It was emphasised 
that these developments would be addressed as the Department reported on the 
performance of Complaints and Service Improvement (Quarters 3 and 4) in six 
months' time. 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 1.35pm. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIR 
 
 


